 2586OS–AVR–02/13
Features
• High Performance, Low Power AVR® 8-Bit Microcontroller
• Advanced RISC Architecture
– 120 Powerful Instructions – Most Single Clock Cycle Execution
– 32 x 8 General Purpose Working Registers
– Fully Static Operation
• Non-volatile Program and Data Memories

9. Datasheet Revision History
9.1 Rev. 2586O-02/13
Updated ordering codes on page 11, page 12, and page 13.
9.2 Rev. 2586N-04/11
1. Added:
– Section “Capacitive Touch Sensing” on page 6.
2. Updated:
– Document template.
– Removed “Preliminary” on front page. All devices now final and in production.
– Section “Limitations” on page 35.
– Program example on page 48.
– Section “Overview” on page 121.
– Table 17-4 on page 134.
– Section “Limitations of debugWIRE” on page 139.
– Section “Serial Programming Algorithm” on page 150.
– Table 21-7 on page 165.
– EEPROM errata on pages 19, 19, 20, 21, and 22
– Ordering information on pages 11, 12, and 13.
9.3 Rev. 2586M-07/10
1. Clarified Section 6.4 “Clock Output Buffer” on page 30.
2. Added Ordering Codes -SN and -SNR for ATtiny25 extended temperature.
9.4 Rev. 2586L-06/10
1. Added:
– TSSOP for ATtiny45 in “Features” on page 1, Pinout Figure 1-1 on page 2, Ordering Information in
Section 6.2 “ATtiny45” on page 12, and Packaging Information in Section 7.4 “8X” on page 17
– Table 6-11, “Capacitance of Low-Frequency Crystal Oscillator,” on page 28
– Figure 22-36 on page 190 and Figure 22-37 on page 190, Typical Characteristics plots for Bandgap
Voltage vs. VCC and Temperature
– Extended temperature in Section 6.1 “ATtiny25” on page 11, Ordering Information
– Tape & reel part numbers in Ordering Information, in Section 6.1 “ATtiny25” on page 11 and Section
6.2 “ATtiny45” on page 12
2. Updated:
– “Features” on page 1, removed Preliminary from ATtiny25
– Section 8.4.2 “Code Example” on page 43
– “PCMSK – Pin Change Mask Register” on page 51, Bit Descriptions
– “TCCR1 – Timer/Counter1 Control Register” on page 88 and “GTCCR – General Timer/Counter1
Control Register” on page 89, COM bit descriptions clarified
– Section 20.3.2 “Calibration Bytes” on page 149, frequencies (8 MHz, 6.4 MHz)
24ATtiny25/45/85 [DATASHEET]
2586OS–AVR–02/13
– Table 20-11, “Minimum Wait Delay Before Writing the Next Flash or EEPROM Location,” on page 152,
value for tWD_ERASE
– Table 20-16, “High-voltage Serial Programming Instruction Set for ATtiny25/45/85,” on page 157
– Table 21-1, “DC Characteristics. TA = -40C to +85C,” on page 160, notes adjusted
– Table 21-11, “Serial Programming Characteristics, TA = -40C to +85C, VCC = 1.8 - 5.5V (Unless
Otherwise Noted),” on page 169, added tSLIV
– Bit syntax throughout the datasheet, e.g. from CS02:0 to CS0[2:0].
9.5 Rev. 2586K-01/08
1. Updated Document Template.
2. Added Sections:
– “Data Retention” on page 6
– “Low Level Interrupt” on page 48

1. Updated “Digital Input Enable and Sleep Modes” on page 56.
2. Updated Table 20-16 on page 157.
3. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 11.
1. Updated Features in “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 121.
2. Updated Operation in “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 121.
3. Updated Table 17-2 on page 132.
4. Updated Table 17-3 on page 133.
5. Updated “Errata” on page 19.
28ATtiny25/45/85 [DATASHEET]
2586OS–AVR–02/13
9.12 Rev. 2586D-02/06
9.13 Rev. 2586C-06/05
9.14 Rev. 2586B-05/05
9.15 Rev. 2586A-02/05
Initial revision.
1. Updated Table 6-13 on page 29, Table 6-10 on page 28, Table 6-3 on page 25,
Table 6-9 on page 27, Table 6-5 on page 25, Table 9-1 on page 47,Table 17-4 on
page 134, Table 20-16 on page 157, Table 21-8 on page 166.